In the Matter of Union Electric Conpany (dba: Ameren Mssouri's Tariffs)

Public Hearing (Judge John O ark)

February 02, 2023

Vol 2

PHIPPS REPORTING s now L';E XITAS




Public Hearing (Judge John d ark)
February 02, 2023

© 0o N oo g A~ w N Pk

e
P O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSCOUR
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Local Public Hearing
Thur sday, February 2, 2023
7:09 ppm - 7:18 p.m
Renote via WebEx
VOLUME 2
Pages 1 - 10
In the Matter of Union Electric)
Conpany d/ b/a Ameren M ssouri's)

Tariffs to Adjust its Revenues-) File No. ER-2022-0337
for Electric Service )

JOHN CLARK, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

MAI DA J. COLEMAN, Commi ssi oner
JASON R HOLSMAN, Commi ssi oner
GLEN KOLKMEYER, Conmm ssi oner

St enogr aphi cal |l y Reported By:
Tracy Tayl or, RPR, CCR

Job No.: 289298

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Hearing (Judge John d ark)
February 02, 2023

© 00 N O aa A wWw N P

S
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:

On behal f of Union Electric Conpany:

BANKS LAW LLC

1824 Chout eau Avenue

St. Louis, Mssouri 63103
314.583. 7075

BY: ERI C KENDALL BANKS, ESQ
eri cbanks@anksl awl | c. com

On behalf of the Staff of the Public Service
Conmmi ssi on:

M ssouri Public Service Conmm sSsion
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800

PO Box 360

Jefferson Cty, MO 65102

BY: CARCLYN KERR, ESQ
Carol yn. Kerr @sc. np. gov

On behalf of the O fice of the Public Counsel:

Ofice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
PO Box 2230

Jefferson Cty, MO 65102

BY: NATHAN W LLI AMS, ESQ.
nat han. w | | i ans@pc. nb. go

Page 2

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Hearing (Judge John d ark)
February 02, 2023

Page 3
1 JUDGE CLARK: Good evening. It's

2 February 2nd, 2023 and the current tinme is 7:09 p.m

3 Now, the question and answer portion of the public

4 hearing just ended, and it was one of the |onger ones.
5 So if you had questions about this rate case, | hope
6 you were able to get those questions answer ed.

7 Now, the M ssouri Public Service

8 Conmi ssion has set aside this tinme for a |ocal public
9 hearing in File Nunmber ER-2022-0337. And that's a

10 general rate case which is captioned as In the Matter
11 of Union Electric Conpany, doing business as Ameren
12 Mssouri's Tariffs to Adjust its Revenues for Electric
13 Servi ce.

14 My nane is John Cark and I'mthe

15 Regulatory Law Judge that is going to be presiding

16 over this hearing tonight.

17 Now, the M ssouri Public Service

18 Conm ssion regul ates the rates charged by

19 investor-owned utilities -- conpanies in Mssouri to
20 ensure that those rates are just and reasonable. The
21 Comm ssion also regulates the quality of service and
22 the safety of operations of investor-owned utilities.
23 Now, the Conmmi ssion is made up of five
24 conmm ssioners: Chairman Scott Rupp, Conm ssioners

25 Maida Col eman, Jason Hol sman and d en Kol kneyer.  Now,

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Public Hearing (Judge John d ark)
February 02, 2023

Page 4
1 one Conmission seat is currently vacant. The
2 Comm ssioners are appointed by the Governor to fixed
3 terms and confirmed by the Senate. The Conm ssioners
4 enploy a staff of engineers, accountants, attorneys,
5 financial analysts, and other specialists in the area
6 of utility regulations.
7 And wth ne today are Conm ssioners Mida
8 Col eman, Jason Hol sman, and | believe Conm ssioner
9 den Kol knmeyer may be joining us shortly. Wuld any
10 of the Commissioners |ike to nmake an openi ng remark?
11 | hear none.
12 COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Thank you, Judge.
13 It's Comm ssioner Holsman. | just want to say thank
14 you to everybody who offered testinony tonight. 1'm
15 glad to hear the question and answer session was a
16 robust discussion and we will be listening and we
17 appreciate everybody's input. Thank you.
18 JUDGE CLARK: Thank you so nuch,
19 Comm ssi oner.
20 COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Judge, this is
21 Conmmi ssioner Kol kneyer. | amon the line and | want
22 to echo Comm ssioner Holsman's comments and t hank
23 everyone for participating this evening.
24 JUDGE CLARK: And thank you, Conm ssioner
25 Kol kneyer. And | said that you woul d nost |ikely be

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Public Hearing (Judge John d ark)
February 02, 2023

e Page 5
J oI ni ng us.

Now, the court reporter is transcribing
this hearing so that the Comm ssion will have an

opportunity to review conments later. And |'m going

appearance for the record, starting wth Aneren
M ssouri. Counsel for Amreren M ssouri?
MR. BANKS:. Good evening. M nane is
Eric Banks with Banks Law, LLC. M address is 1824
10 Chouteau Avenue, St. Louis, Mssouri 63103.

1
2
3
4
5 to begin by asking counsel for the -- to enter their
6
7
8
9

11 JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Banks.
12 On behal f of the Conm ssion Staff.
13 M5. KERRR My nane is Carolyn Kerr. |'m

14 attorney for the Public Service Conm ssion. Address
15 is 200 Madison Street, Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 651009.

16 JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Kerr

17 On behalf of the Ofice of the Public
18 Counsel .

19 MR WLLIAVS: Nathan WIIlians, chief

20 deputy public counsel, appearing on behalf of the
21 O fice of Public Counsel and the public in general.
22 Address is Governor Ofice Building, Suite 650, 200
23 Madison Street, PO Box 2230, Jefferson Cty, M ssour
24 65102.

25 JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. WIIians.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Hearing (Judge John d ark)
February 02, 2023

© 00 N oo o b wWwDN P

N N N N NN P P P PP PP PP
g A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

. _Page 6
And there are nunber of intervenors in

this case -- or a nunber of Iintervenors in this case.

Are there any parties | have not called? And | hear

none.
Now, normally if -- if -- in a public

hearing where comments were to be nade, |'d call nanes

that were on a list. Unfortunately, | don't have a

list infront of me. So let me just briefly explain
what will be involved with the comment session.

If you wish to make a comment to the
Conmm ssion, |'ll place you under oath and ask you to
state and spell your nane and then you'll have an
opportunity to offer your comments to the Conm ssion.

If you offer comments, |'mgoing to ask
t hat when you're finished maki ng your comments, you
don't imediately log off or go away because | may
have questions for you or the Conm ssioners may have
questions for you or sonme of the attorneys that you
just heard may have questions for you. |[|f any
Conm ssi oners, attorneys have questions, just chine in
when you have those questions and | et nme know.

Now, the Comm ssion will not be able to
answer your questions this evening. And that's
because the Conm ssion has to remain inpartial until

after the evidence is presented at the evidentiary

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Hearing (Judge John d ark)
February 02, 2023

© 00 N oo o b wWwDN P

N N N N NN P P P PP PP PP
g A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Page 7
hearing. |f you have questions, please speak to

representatives of the conpany, the Conm ssion Staff,
the O fice of Public Counsel.

Also, I'"'mgoing to ask that everybody be
polite to those who are tal king and understand t hat
they just have -- want to have their coments made to
the Comm ssion. Please treat others as you would |ike
to be treated.

And if anybody |ikes, at the end | woul d
be happy to give out the nunber for Areren M ssour
Custoner Service, as well as for PSC, the Public
Servi ce Commi ssi on Consuner Services.

Now, if you're on the fence about
offering comments to the Conm ssion, | would urge you
to lean towards offering those cooments. And that's
because the Comm ssion has the opportunity to hear
fromthe parties at the evidentiary hearing and in the
parties' briefs, but this is the Comm ssion's
opportunity to hear fromthe public and that has val ue
to the Commssion. | learn sonething at al nost every
public hearing that | attend.

Wth that in mnd, is there anybody who
woul d |i ke to make comments tonight to the Conm ssion?
And it's entirely possible that there may not be. A

| ot of people just show up for the question and answer

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Hearing (Judge John d ark)
February 02, 2023

© 00 N oo o b wWwDN P

N N N N NN P P P PP PP PP
g A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Page 8
session, and that's great. And if you were able to

get your questions answered, that's all the better.
But I'"mgoing to hold it open for just a second and
just audibly unnute yourself and let ne know if you
woul d |ike to make a comment.

Woul d anybody |ike to make conments to
the Commi ssion this evening about this rate case?

Ckay. | hear no one and | see no hands
up at this point. I'mgoing to say it one last time
just to nmake sure | give everybody a chance. Wuld
anybody like to make a comment? (Going once, going
twice, going three tines.

Ckay. Well, I'd like to thank everybody
who showed up here today. And |I'm assum ng t hat
everybody just showed up for the question and answer
session. |If, however, you get back to your hone and
you realize that you woul d have Iiked to have nade a
comrent but didn't or you're talking to sonebody about
t he question and answer question and they say hey, |
woul d like to make a comment to the Conm ssion, it is
possible to still make comments to the Conm ssion even
If you don't attend a public hearing.

And you may do that by making witten
coments by contacting the Conmssion's -- the e-mail
address, PSC nfo@SC. Mb. gov; by contacting the Ofice

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Public Hearing (Judge John d ark)
February 02, 2023

1 of the Public Counsel, they've been gracious enougﬁmfg
2 be sure that those comments get filed with the

3 Commi ssion; or by going to the PSC s webpage. And if
4 you go to the webpage, you wll find a |ink whereby

5 you can | eave comments for this case. It helps to

6 have the case nunber for this case, and the case

7 nunber is ER-2022-0337.

8 | said | would give those nunbers so |'m
9 going to go ahead and give those anyway. |If you are
10 interested in contacting Aneren M ssouri Custoner

11 Service, you may do so by contacting 1.800.321.2477.
12 And if you wish to contact PSC Consuner Services, you
13 may do so by contacting 1.800.392.4211.

14 | would like to thank you all once again
15 for showing up tonight and this hearing is now

16 adjourned and we will go off the record.

17 (Wher eupon, the proceedi ngs were

18 concluded at 7:18 p.m)

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Public Hearing (Judge John d ark)
February 02, 2023

© 00 N oo o b wWwDN P

N N N N NN P P P PP PP PP
g A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Page 10

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Tracy Thorpe Taylor, CCR No. 939, within the
State of Mssouri, do hereby certify that the
f oregoi ng proceeding was duly taken by ne to the best
of ny ability and thereafter reduced to typewiting
under ny direction; that | am neither counsel for,
related to, nor enployed by any of the parties to the
action in which this deposition was taken, and
further, that | amnot a relative or enployee of any
attorney or counsel enployed by the parties thereto,
nor financially or otherwise interested in the outcone

5um%;»/0g%m

of the action.

Tracy Thorpe Tayl or, CCR

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Publ i ¢ Hearing (Judge

February 02, 2023

John d ark)

1

A

5:10

1. 800. 321. 2477
9:11

1. 800. 392. 4211
9:13

1824
5:9

200

5: 15, 22
2023

3:2
2230

5:23

2nd
3:2

63103
5:10

650
5:22

65102
5:24

65109
5:15

7: 09
3:2

7:18
9:18

account ants
4: 4
addr ess
5:9, 14, 22
8: 25
adj our ned
9:16
Adj ust
3:12
ahead
9:9
Amer en
3:11 5:6,7
7:10 9:10
anal ysts
4:5
appear ance
5:6
appeari ng
5: 20
appoi nt ed
4:2
area
4:5
assumi ng
8: 14

attend
7:21 8:22

attor ney
5:14

attorneys
4:4 6:18, 20
audi bl y
8.4

Avenue

back

8: 16
Banks

5:8,9,11
begi n

5.5
behal f

5:12, 17, 20
Box

5:23
briefly

6:8
briefs

7:18
Bui | di ng

5:22
busi ness

3:11

cal |
6.6
cal |l ed
6: 3
capti oned
3:10
Carol yn
5:13
case
3:5,10 6:2
8:7 9:5,6

Chai r man
3:24

chance
8: 10
char ged
3:18
chi ef
5:19
chi me
6: 20
Chout eau
5:10
Gty
5: 15, 23
C ark
3:1,14 4:18,
24 5:11, 16, 25

Col eman
3:25 4:8
conmment
6:9,10 8:5,
11, 18, 20

comrent s
4:22 5:4 6:6,
13, 14,15 7:6,
14, 15, 23 8: 6,
21,24 9:2,5
Comnmi ssi on
3.8, 18, 21, 23
4:1 5:3,12,14
6:11, 13, 22,24
7:2,7,12, 14,
16, 20, 23 8:7,
20,21 9:3
Commi ssion's
7:18 8:24
Comni ssi oner
4:8,12, 13,19,
20, 21, 22,24

conmi ssi oners
3:24 4:2,3,7,

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Publ i ¢ Hearing (Judge

February 02, 2023

John d ark)

10 6:17, 20
comnpani es
3:19
conpany
3:11 7:2
concl uded
9:18
confirned
4:3
Consuner
7:12 9:12

cont act
9:12
contacting
8: 24,25 9:10,
11, 13
counsel
5:5,7,18, 20,
21 7:3 9:1
court
5:2
current
3:2
Cust oner
7:11 9:10

D

deputy
5:20

di scussi on
4:16

e-mi |
8:24

echo
4:22

El ectric
3:11,12
enpl oy
4: 4
end
7:9
ended
3.4
engi neers
4: 4
ensure
3: 20
enter
5:5
ER- 2022- 0337
3:9 9.7
Eric
5:9
eveni ng
3:1 4.23 5:8
6:23 8:7
everybody' s
4: 17
evi dence
6: 25
evi denti ary
6:25 7:17
expl ain
6:8

filed
9:2

fi nanci al
4:5

find
9:4

fini shed
6: 15

fixed
4:2

front
6: 8

G

F

Febr uary
3:2

f ence
7:13

File
3:9

gener a
3:10 5:21
gi ve
7:10 8:10
9:8,9
gl ad
4: 15
d en
3:25 4:9
Good
3:1 5:8
Gover nor
4:2 5:22
graci ous
9:1
gr eat
8:1

hear
4:11,15 6:3
7:16,19 8:8

hear d
6:19
heari ng
3:4,9,16 5:3
6:6 7:1,17, 21
8:22 9:15
hel ps
9:5
hey
8:19
hol d
8:3
Hol sman
3:25 4:8,12,
13
Hol sman' s
4: 22
home
8:16
hope
3:5

hands
8:8

happy
7:10

i medi ately
6: 16

i nparti al
6: 24

i nput
4:17

i nterested
9:10

i nt ervenors
6:1,2

i nvest or - owned
3:19, 22

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888) 811- 3408




Publ i ¢ Hearing (Judge John d ark)

February 02, 2023

i nvol ved
6:9

Jason
3:25 4:8

Jef f er son
5: 15, 23

John
3. 14
j oi ni ng
4:9 5.1
Judge
3:1,15 4:12,
18, 20, 24
5:11, 16, 25

list
6:7,8

l'istening
4:16

LLC
5:9

| ocal
3:8

| og
6: 16

| onger
3.4

| ot
7:25

Loui s
5:10

7:10 9:10

M ssouri's
3:12

nanes
6:6
Nat han
5:19
nunber
3:9 6:1,2
7:10 9:6,7
nunber s
9:8

K

Kerr
5:13, 16

Kol kneyer
3:25 4:9, 20,
21, 25

Law
3:15 5:9
| ean
7:15
| earn
7: 20
| eave
9:5
i kes
7:9
i nk
9:4

made
3:23 6:6 7:6
8: 17
Madi son
5: 15, 23
Mai da
3:25 4:7
make
4:10 6:10
7:23 8:5, 6,
10, 11, 20, 21
maeki ng
6: 15 8:23
Mat t er
3:10
m nd
722
M ssour i
3:7,17, 19
5:7, 10, 15, 23

oat h
6:11

of fer
6: 13, 14

of fered
4: 14

of fering
7: 14, 15

Ofice
5:17, 21, 22
7:3 8:25

open
8:3

openi ng
4:10

operati ons
3:22

opportunity
5.4 6:13
7:16, 19

p. m
3:2 9:18
participating
4:23
parties
6:3 7:17
parties'
7:18
peopl e
7:25
pl ace
6: 11
PO
5:23
poi nt
8:9
polite
7:5
portion
3:3
present ed
6: 25
presi di ng
3:15
pr oceedi ngs
9:17
PSC
7:11 9:12

PSC s
9:3
PSCI NFO@SC. MO,
co v
8: 25
public
3:3,7,8,17

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Publ i ¢ Hearing (Judge John d ark)
February 02, 2023
5:14, 17, 20, 21 reporter showed 4.7 8:14
6:5 7:3, 11, 5:2 8:14,15 t oni ght
19,21 8:22 representatives showi ng 3:16 4:14
o1 7:2 9:15 7:23 9:15
Revenues speak transcri bi ng
Q 3:12 7:1 5:2
qual ity review speci alists treat
3:21 5:4 4.5 77
question r obust spel | treated
3:3 415 7: 25 4:16 6:12 7.8
8: 15,19 Rupp St
quest i ons 3:24 5:10 U
3:5.6 6:17, staff under st and
18, 19, 20, 21, S 4:4 5:12 7:2 7.5
23 7:1 8:2 - '
safety stértlng Uni on
- 3:22 5:6 3:11
Scot t Stéte unmnut e
rate 3:24 6:12 8 4
3:5,10 8:7 seat Stheet ur ge
rates 4:1 5:15,23 7:14
3:18, 20 Senat e SU{te utilities
real i ze 4:3 5:22 3: 19, 22
8:17 service utility
reasonabl e 3:7,13,17,21 T 4.6
record 9:11 7:5 8:18 v
5:6 9:16 Servi ces '
_ . Tariffs vacant
regul at es 7:12 9:12 3:12 41
3:18,21 sessi on terms '
regul ati ons 4:15 6:9 8:1, 43 W
: 1 .
4:6 6 testi nony
Regul atory set 4: 14 webpage
3:15 3:8 ti me 9:3,4
remai n shortly 3:2.8 8:9 WIllians
6: 24 4.9 ti meS 5:19, 25
r emar k show 8 12 witten
4: 10 7:25 t oday 8:23

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

	Word Index
	Index: 1.800.321.2477..commissioners
	1.800.321.2477 (1)
	1.800.392.4211 (1)
	1824 (1)
	200 (2)
	2023 (1)
	2230 (1)
	2nd (1)
	63103 (1)
	650 (1)
	65102 (1)
	65109 (1)
	7:09 (1)
	7:18 (1)
	accountants (1)
	address (4)
	adjourned (1)
	Adjust (1)
	ahead (1)
	Ameren (5)
	analysts (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (1)
	appointed (1)
	area (1)
	assuming (1)
	attend (2)
	attorney (1)
	attorneys (3)
	audibly (1)
	Avenue (1)
	back (1)
	Banks (4)
	begin (1)
	behalf (3)
	Box (1)
	briefly (1)
	briefs (1)
	Building (1)
	business (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	captioned (1)
	Carolyn (1)
	case (9)
	Chairman (1)
	chance (1)
	charged (1)
	chief (1)
	chime (1)
	Chouteau (1)
	City (2)
	Clark (7)
	Coleman (2)
	comment (6)
	comments (15)
	Commission (23)
	Commission's (2)
	Commissioner (8)
	commissioners (8)

	Index: companies..investor-owned
	companies (1)
	company (2)
	concluded (1)
	confirmed (1)
	Consumer (2)
	contact (1)
	contacting (5)
	counsel (7)
	court (1)
	current (1)
	Customer (2)
	deputy (1)
	discussion (1)
	e-mail (1)
	echo (1)
	Electric (2)
	employ (1)
	end (1)
	ended (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	ER-2022-0337 (2)
	Eric (1)
	evening (5)
	everybody's (1)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (2)
	explain (1)
	February (1)
	fence (1)
	File (1)
	filed (1)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	finished (1)
	fixed (1)
	front (1)
	general (2)
	give (4)
	glad (1)
	Glen (2)
	Good (2)
	Governor (2)
	gracious (1)
	great (1)
	hands (1)
	happy (1)
	hear (6)
	heard (1)
	hearing (10)
	helps (1)
	hey (1)
	hold (1)
	Holsman (4)
	Holsman's (1)
	home (1)
	hope (1)
	immediately (1)
	impartial (1)
	input (1)
	interested (1)
	intervenors (2)
	investor-owned (2)

	Index: involved..public
	involved (1)
	Jason (2)
	Jefferson (2)
	John (1)
	joining (2)
	Judge (9)
	Kerr (3)
	Kolkmeyer (5)
	Law (2)
	lean (1)
	learn (1)
	leave (1)
	likes (1)
	link (1)
	list (2)
	listening (1)
	LLC (1)
	local (1)
	log (1)
	longer (1)
	lot (1)
	Louis (1)
	made (4)
	Madison (2)
	Maida (2)
	make (9)
	making (2)
	Matter (1)
	mind (1)
	Missouri (10)
	Missouri's (1)
	names (1)
	Nathan (1)
	number (6)
	numbers (1)
	oath (1)
	offer (2)
	offered (1)
	offering (2)
	Office (5)
	open (1)
	opening (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (4)
	p.m. (2)
	participating (1)
	parties (2)
	parties' (1)
	people (1)
	place (1)
	PO (1)
	point (1)
	polite (1)
	portion (1)
	presented (1)
	presiding (1)
	proceedings (1)
	PSC (2)
	Psc's (1)
	PSCINFO@PSC.MO.GOV (1)
	public (16)

	Index: quality..written
	quality (1)
	question (6)
	questions (10)
	rate (3)
	rates (2)
	realize (1)
	reasonable (1)
	record (2)
	regulates (2)
	regulations (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remain (1)
	remark (1)
	reporter (1)
	representatives (1)
	Revenues (1)
	review (1)
	robust (1)
	Rupp (1)
	safety (1)
	Scott (1)
	seat (1)
	Senate (1)
	service (8)
	Services (2)
	session (4)
	set (1)
	shortly (1)
	show (1)
	showed (2)
	showing (1)
	speak (1)
	specialists (1)
	spell (1)
	St (1)
	staff (3)
	starting (1)
	state (1)
	Street (2)
	Suite (1)
	talking (2)
	Tariffs (1)
	terms (1)
	testimony (1)
	time (3)
	times (1)
	today (2)
	tonight (4)
	transcribing (1)
	treat (1)
	treated (1)
	understand (1)
	Union (1)
	unmute (1)
	urge (1)
	utilities (2)
	utility (1)
	vacant (1)
	webpage (2)
	Williams (3)
	written (1)



